RESOLUTION NO. 440

AMENDING THE 2019 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET: ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENTS

Introduced: 10/15/19

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 366 for 2019, this Honorable Body authorized the acceptance of \$340,000 in grant funding from the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York for the planning and construction of a quiet zone in the Village of Voorheesville as well as a budget amendment in order to incorporate this funding into the 2018 Department of Public Works Budget, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Public Works has indicated that this funding was not carried over into the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget due to clerical oversight, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to amend the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget in order to reappropriate this funding in order to proceed with the preliminary study for the quiet zone project in the Village of Voorheesville, and

WHEREAS, To accomplish this, an amendment to the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget is necessary, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account D3073 Special Projects by \$340,000

Increase Appropriation Account D5110.4 by increasing Line Item D5110 4 4079 Special Projects by \$340,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 10/15/19